RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT, JODHPUR

<u>ORDER</u>

No.Estt.(RJS)/60/2024

Date : 09.05.2024

Ī

The services of **Shri Gyan Prakash Gupta** (UID No. RJ00108), an Officer in District Judge Cadre, have been repatriated from the post of Principal Secretary to Govt. Law Department-Cum-Legal Remembrancer, Jaipur, vide State Govt. Order No. F.9(8) $\overline{\Phi}/\Phi-1/2014$ Dated 08.05.2024, consequent thereupon, he is hereby transferred/ posted on the post of **District and Sessions Judge, Udaipur** and he is directed to join his new assignment.

II

The services of **Shri Brajendra Kumar** (UID No. RJ00123), an officer in the District Judge Cadre, presently posted as Registrar-Cum-Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur, are placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court for his posting on some other post.

III

Shri Brajendra Kumar (UID No. RJ00123), an Officer in the District Judge Cadre, whose services have been placed at the disposal of Hon'ble High Court and who has been appointed/posted as Principal Secretary to Government, Law Department-Cum-Legal Remembrancer, Jaipur, vice Shri Gyan Prakash Gupta (UID No. RJ00108) vide State Government Order No. F.9(8)कार्मिक/क-1/2014 Dated 08.05.2024, is hereby directed to join his new assignment.

<u>IV</u>

The State Government Order No F.9(8)कार्मिक/क-1/2014 Dated 08.05.2024 vide which **Shri Rajesh Gupta** (UID No. RJ0344), an officer in the District Judge Cadre, presently posted as Judge, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Dausa, has been transferred/posted as **Secretary, Law & Jt. L.R., Law Department, Jaipur** vice Smt. Anupama Rajeev Bijlani (UID No. RJ 00305) on his **own request**, is hereby endorsed for compliance.

<u>Note:</u>

- 1. **Shri Rajesh Gupta** who has been transferred on request shall not be entitled to claim transfer allowance and joining time.
- In case successor takes over charge before issuance of posting order of the Officer concerned, the later shall await his posting order at the same Headquarter.





Page No.:1

No.Estt.B2(v)1/2024/2135

Date: 09.05.2024

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Registrar-Cum-Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Bench, Jaipur.
- 2. The Secretary to the Law Minister, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3. All the sitting Hon'ble Judges at RHC, Jodhpur/Bench, Jaipur through E-mail.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to the Government, Law Department-Cum-Legal Remembrancer, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5. The Secretary to the Government of Raj, Department of General Administration (Gr.2), Jaipur.
- 6. The Joint Secretary to the Government of Rajasthan, Karmik (K-1) Department, Jaipur.
- 7. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Sachivalaya, Jaipur.
- 8. The Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 9. The Registrar General/Registrar(Vig.)/(Admn.)/(Rules)/(Class.)/(Exam.)/OSD(F&I)/(Judicial) Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur and Registrar HQ. at Delhi.
- 10. The Registrar (Admn.), Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur with the request to distribute the copies of this order to all the Judicial Officers posted in the Registry at Jaipur Bench, Jaipur/ Member Secretary, Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority, Jaipur.
- 11. All Jt. Registrars/ Deputy Registrars, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Bench, Jaipur.
- 12. The Concerned Officers/Posts/Courts/Treasury Officers.

13. The Director, Rajasthan State Judicial Academy, Jodhpur.

Personal File/

Confidential/ RJS Leave/

A.A.O.(Pension/Budget)

PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR) REGISTRAR GENERAL

राजस्थान सरकार

कार्मिक (क-1) विभाग

क्रमांक प.9(8)कार्मिक / क=1 / 2014

69

जयपुर, दिनांक : 08.05.2024

। । आज्ञा । ।

श्री राजेश गुप्ता, न्यायाधीश, मोटर दुर्घटना दावा अधिकरण, दौराा को शासन सचिव, विधि एवं संयुक्त विधि प्रत्नमर्शी, विधि विभाग, जयपुर (Secretary, Law & Jt. L.R., Law Department, Jaipur) के पद पर पदस्थापित किया जाता है।

श्रीमती अनुपमा राजीव विजलानी, शासन राविव, विधि एव संयुक्त विधि परामर्शी, विधि एवं विधिक कार्य विभाग, जयपुर की सेवाएँ माननीय राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जोधपुर को वापस लौटायी जाती है।

राज्यपाल की आज्ञा से,

प्रतिलिपि निम्नांकित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है:--

- 1. राचिव, माननीय राज्यपाल, राजरथान, जयपुर।
- 2. अति० मुख्य सचिव / प्रमुख सचिव, मुख्यमंत्री, राजस्थान, जयपूर।
- 3. विशिष्ट सहायक / निजी सचिव, समस्त मंत्री / राज्यमंत्री, राजस्थान, जयपुर
- 4. रागस्त अति० मुख्य सचिव/प्रमुख शासन सचिव/शासन सचिव/संभागीय आयुक्त।
- 5. रांयुक्त सचिव, मुख्य सचिव, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
- 6. समस्त संबंधित अधिकारी।
- 7. वित्तीथ सलाहकार, शासन सचिवालथ, जयपुर (मय अतिरिक्त प्रति)।
- 8. एनालिरट-कम-प्रोग्रामर, कम्प्यूटर सैल, कार्मिक विभाग।
- 9. कोषाधिकारी, शासन सचिवालय, जयपुर।
- 10.रक्षित पत्रावली

संयुक्त शासन सचिव

प्रतिलिपि निम्नांकित को भी सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है:--

- 1. रजिस्ट्रार जनरल, राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जयपुर/जोधपुर।
- 2. प्रमुख सचिव, लोकायुक्त सचिवालय, जयपुर।
- 3. प्रमुख सचिव, राजस्थान विधानसभा, जयपुर।
- रजिस्ट्रार, राजस्थान सिविल सेवा अपील अधिकरण, जयपुर।

संयुक्त श